

Date February 25, 2013

## APPROVING DES MOINES FIRE DEPARTMENT AND DES MOINES AREA COMMUNITY COLLEGE EMS FIELD EXPERIENCE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Des Moines Fire Department serves as a provider of clinical field training experience for its own personnel as well as for students enrolled in the Des Moines Area Community College (DMACC) paramedic training programs, and

WHEREAS, the DMACC desires to provide its EMS students with supervised field clinical experience by participating in City of Des Moines Fire Department paramedic emergency response services; and

WHEREAS, in exchange for such services for its EMS students, DMACC agrees to allow up to four DMFD personnel to participate in DMACC EMT courses annually at no charge; and

WHEREAS, an EMS Field Experience Agreement between the Des Moines Area Community College and the City of Des Moines Fire Department which sets forth the terms of this field clinical program and responsibilities of the parties for a five year term beginning on March 1, 2013, is on file in the City Clerk's Office and has been executed by the DMACC; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Fire Department recommends approval of such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the EMS Field Experience Agreement Between the City of Des Moines and Des Moines Area Community College, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute this Agreement on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is hereby directed to attest to his signature.

(Council Communication 13- 103)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Moved by	to adopt.
----------	-----------

Ann DiDo	<u>U</u> nato, A	ssistant	City A	Attorney		
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE	
COWNIE						
COLEMAN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby	
GRIESS					certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date	
HENSLEY					among other proceedings the above was adopted. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first	
MAHAFFEY			-			
MEYER						
MOORE					above written.	
TOTAL					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
MOTION CARRIED			A	PPROVED		
				_ Mayor	City Clerk	